


























































SCHEDULE E -FEDERAL 
PROJECT CONSULTANT TEAM LISTING 

@ 
OAKLAND 
9,..,.,,,fo.O... l;Q'ff-> 

PROJECT INFO: G121810- Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel 

Prime consultants shall list ALL subconsultants regardless oftier and their approximate percentage of work. All percentages must total 100%. Only the 
subconsultants listed below may be used. The prime agrees that no company changes will be made to this listing without written approval of the City. 
Companies must be certified by a UCP agency prior to submittal in order to receive Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) credits. 

I 
I I ! CD 

I 
rn 

"C 

I 
Q. 

'O ... 
ID J! 
OJC 
.!!! I.LI 
s:: co .2:-

I Comoanv Name 

I ~Cl) 
i > ID cs 

I i o/oof '.D s:: w 1: 

TYJ>e of Work Address and Citv Phone No. I Work :~m ffi EmB . 

I 
i 
I 

i 

I 

.... 
Q) 

"'Cl 
c: 
Q) 

C!) 

! 

I 
I 
I 
l 
I 

I 
I Constructability Review I Jeff Hilliard (Scope of work was not Berkeley, CA Not Available 

/o I Not I Not I required) D Availa Availa 
I 

~ 
J 

~--- . I I l ----- 1-0 r---i----1 

_I I I r i~1u 
I 

I I ! I I D 
L -- ~! ~ I ! I D 1---- j I 

'-----

Prime c:::ltant~ignature: ~~=L .. ~ Date: l tee: 2o<l{ 
Attach additional pages if necessary. 
Contractors are required to identify the ethnicity and gender of the majority owners of listed firms. This information will be used for tracking purposes only. 
* (AA=African American) (Al=Asian Indian) (AP=Asian Pacific) (C=Caucasian) (H=Hispanic) (NA=Native American) (O=Other) (NL=Not Listed) 

(M = Male) (F = Female) 
Notes: (1) The DBE dollar amounts reported on Schedule E - FEDERAL must match DBE dollars reported on Federal Exhibit 10-01 and 10-02. 

-----------~------------------------------ .... 



INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
CITY OF OAKLAND 

TO: Nader Rabahat, PWA FROM: Deborah Barnes, M~ager 

SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis DATE: May 2, 2014 
G 12HH 0 - Lake Merritt Channel Bridge Replacement Project -Amendment No. 5 

The City Administrator's,Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit conducted a Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprise (DBE) compliance review on the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of our 
compliance evaluation: for_ the .DBE. program participation and a preliminary review for Equal Benefits. 

Earned Credits and 
Non-Responsive Pro 1osed Participation Discounts 4!.l ~ 

d :g ]: ~ 
~ bl) ]·~ :'S !! 

~§ 
U· S'' 

Original Bid ~ ~ :rJ ~ !3 -g: 8· Company Name E-1 ~:a·~ '"d 0 ~ 0 ~~ Amount ~ ~ B Gl u 0 
A H ~5·~ !·iS :a'~ ~ ffi Pot < 

TY Lin Intemationa1/Earth NA 13.1% 38.10%- 13.0% NA NA NA NA NA y 
Tech 

,, . 

Comments: TY Lin International/Earth Tech, achieved 13.1% DBE participation, 38.10% LBE and.13.0% 
SLBE. When this project was bid in 2001, the original consultant, CCS/JMI Joint Venture was a certified DBE. 
During the term of the contract, TY Line International subsequently purchased CCS/JMI and as a result no 
longer qualified as a DBE. However, Caltrans has advised the City that because they originally fulfilled the 
3 5% DBE requirement at the time of contract award, and performed no DBE substitutions they are considered to 
still be in compliance with the DBE Program. · 

/Aebomh Be8' 
Manager, Contracts and Compliance · 

For questions please contact Vivian 1m>:1an,.Contract Compliance Officer at (510) 238-6261. 



i 
i 

I 

L 

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report 
----------;._- ' -

Project No: 

Project Name: Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel-AmendmentNo. 5 

Contractor: TY Lin International/Earth Tech 

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes 

2. Did the contra~tor meet tlie DBE program? No 

a) % of DBE participation 

b) % of LBE participation 

c) % of SLBE participation 

d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 

13.10% 

38.10% 

13.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No 

4. Additonal Comments· 

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating d,epartment. 5/1/2014 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: 5/1/2014 

Approved By D_a_te_:~~~~~ 
--·· - .••. .:..._::::J 

A;provedBy: ~~ ~ 
c:::.-::------~- ··--tr=~. -. -

I. 



-·· 

Wednesday, April 30, 2014 lY Lin International/Earth Tech 
Ci!f&..41% 5 ¥¥?4i&IUJWiJS2<WWW~Gi"'J5!W'ddli2!5®tbi11 Z~~-<;ii i"'>"?W' Mwwwt * r"&&&& i "'"""9ii!91iP©""'8! ffif ;p;ga;; Ji $4Ek@E&B:!il .l"<.p ~ ·-··Y 

Project Name: Embarcadero Bridge 0ver Lake Merritt Channei - Amendment No. 5 

Project No: Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 

Cert. 
No. Discipline Contractor Location Status i>BE LBE 

1 Prime TY Lin Oakland LIB 38.10% 
Contractor International/Earth 

Tech 

2 Structures Aecom Oakland UB 

3 Geotechnical Geolabs, Inc. Oakland UB 

4 Geotechnical Pitcher Drilling East Palo Alto UB 

5 Environmental The Planning Center Berkeley UB 

6 Architectural ·Murakami/Nelson Oakland CB. 3.20% 

7 Engineering Degenkolb Engineers Oakland UB 

8 Engineering McCracken& Oakland UB 
Woodman Engineering 

9 Engineering Zeiger Engineering Oakland lJB 

10 Landscape PGA Design, Inc. Oakland CB 8.00% 
Architecture 

11 Surveying PLSSurveys Oakland UB 

12 Engineering Water Resources San Francisco CB · 1.90% 
Engineering 

13 Environmental Parsons Brinckerhoff San Francisco UB 
Permitting 

14 Design Theme VBN Architects Oakland us, 
Architectural 

Pro je ·ct ··Tot a I 5;: · : ... "'· ,13:10% ,.., .,38.10% 

CB= Certified Business 
UB = Uncertified B11siness 
DBE= Disadvantaged B11siness Entetprlse 
MBE = Mi11ority Busilress Enterprise 
WBE = Women Business Et1terprlse 
SLBE =Small Local Business Enterprise 
LBE= Local Business E11terprise 

·. 

,-· 

For Tracking Purpose Onzy 

SLBE · VSLBE/LPG uB 

38.10% 

30.50% 

5.00% 

0.00% 

5.90% 

3.20% 

0.20% 

0.20% 0.20% 

0.10% 0.10% 

8.00% 

1.50% 1.50% 

4.10% 

1.30% 

.13.00%. 86.90% 

Total Participation;ofDBEs: 13.10% 

··Total Pa~ticipation: 100.00% 
'·· 

Ethn 

0 

NL 

AP 

NL 

NL 

AP 

NL 

c 

c 
c 

c 
H 

NL 

NL 

CertifiedDBEIWBE 

MBE WBE 

3.20% 

8.00% 

1.50% 

1.90% 

3.20% 11.40% 

ETHNICITY: 
:AA= African American 
[AI= Asian Indian 
IAP =Asian· Pacific 
C = Cm1casian 
H=Hispanic 
WA = NativeAmericm1 
O=Otl1er 
NL= Nol Listed 
MO= Multiple 01rmership 



I I . 

I 

\ 

' 

Revised 

-~~e_Jn~-0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----'--~-c~ 
Department of Contracting ancl Purchasing OAKLAND 
Social Equity Division 

To: Nader Rabahat, Civil Engineer 
From: Vivian ltlman, Contract Compliance Offfoer 
Tlu·ough: Deborah Barnes, Director, DC&P · · ~ 

Shelley Darensburg, Sr. Contract Cori1pliance Officer ~, Q<ll\!LJ · -W\/tl~ 
CC: Gwen McCormick, Contract Administration Supervisor 

. Date: March 20, 2009 
Re: G121810-Lake,Merdtt Chmmel Bddge Repl~cernent Project-Amendment No,. 3 

At the l'etjuest of the using Agency, CEDA, . the Department of Contracting & Purcb.~sing (DC~)~ 
Division of Social Equity was ~sked to perf01111 a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (QBE) analysis . . 
on the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of our compliance evaluati01i for the DBE . · ' 
progrmn part~cipation and a preliminary review for Equal Benefits (EBO). . 

.. .. 

I Enmed' C1·cdlts nnd 
Responsh•c Pl'oPoscd Pnrtlclpntlon Discounts ~ J!l' 

~ 

:s " :.!! ~~ li1 1l g ~ 

~J Company Name BidA11101111t 
~ Ul Ul ~ ~ ~:1 .,, ji i~ ! s 1§ ~ ~ Ii'i J· ~~ c!l {/.) 0 
~ F? ffi 

TY Lin $1,796;012. 4.27% 74.68% 8.91% NA NA NA NA NA y 
Intemational/Earth Tech ,. 

JV. 

Comments · . 
TY Lin Intemational/Eatih Tech, JV achieved 4.27% DBE participation, 74.68% Urn pm"ticipation, 
and 8.91 % SLBE pa1iicipatio11. When this project was bid in 2001; the original consultant, CCS/JMI 

. Joint. Venture was a certified DBE. During the tem1 of the contract, TY .Lin Intemational subsequ~ll,tly. 
purchased CCS/JMI and as a result no longer qualified as a DBE. However, Caltrans has. advised the 
City that because they odginally fulfilled the 35% DBE requirement at the time of contract award and . 
perfonned no DBE substitutions they are considered to still be hi compliance with the DBE Program. 

Should you have m1y questions, please .contact the Department of Contracting m1d :t;>urchasing at (510) 
238-3970. . 

.. 



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR: 
Professional Services DBE Project 

PROJECT NO.: G121810 

PROJECT NAME: Lake Merritt Channel Bridge Replacement Project - Amendment No. 3 

CONTRACTOR: TY Lin International/Earth Tech JV 

Engineer's Estimate: 

N/A 

Discounted Bid Amount: 

Contractors' Bid Amount 

NA 

Amt. of Bid Discount 

· -N/A NIA' n-..-·•••• 
1. Did the DBE progr~m ap·p1y? · ·· ·.·. 

:. . '•. 

a) Race Nuetral? 

Over/Under Engineer's Estimate · 

N/A 

Discount Points: 

NfA 

. • .. 

·" 

: 2. Did the· contractor meet the DBE goal?.;:. .. .. ' '"". , . .... 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

·a)% of DBE.participation· 

. b) % of LBE participation 

c) % of SLBE partlclp~tlon 

3. Was Good F.alth Effort (GFE) Documentation 
submitted? · · · 

. 4, Did the contractor rl)B~t the Tn.ic~l!li:J requirement? 

4.27% 

74.68%' 

8.91% 

a) Total DBE trucking participation N/A 
.. , 

.: .. i:i:"°Dld the contractor receive bid dlscou'nts? 

(If yes, list the percentage rec:ielved) 

.6. Additional Comments. 

. 7. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract 
Admin./lnltlating Dept. 

3/20/2009 

Date: 3/20/2009 

------------------
Approved By: · 

. Date: "3 l-z. b J DCi 
..._...:;;o,~.----.~---------

"':· 

" ' 

.. ~ •' . · ... 

..... . ' ' 



-· . ---- -·-·· 

Project Name:~~g~~~I -
~}~~:~···· 

Discipline 

Proiect Totals 
Requirements: 
The 20% requirements is a combination of10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
requirements. 

Legend LBE =Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE =Small Local Business Enterprise 

.. ( 

_LBE/SLBE Participation_:-
TY Lin International/Earth Tech JV 

UB =Uncertified DBE 
: CB= Certllled DBE . 

. Total LBE/SLBE =All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE. = Minority Business Enterprise 

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE "' Women Business Enterprise : -· 

A 
c 

NL 

AP 
c 
H 

NPSLBE=NonProlitSmalllocal'BusinessEnterprise • . (Firms that received USLBE credit represents businesses certified with the City) 
* Firms that .received LJSLBE credit represents b~siness certified with the City. 

.··t 

\, 

I 
I 

I 

. 47,0531 
114,999 

92,920 

29,709 

$169,6821 $114,999 

9% 

H= Hispanic 
NA= Native American 

O=Olher 

NL= Not Listed 

6% 



CT'9 Bei'Cpmpleter;t:sy· Prime :Cc!nsi.iltant Only) 
Lake MerrittChannl'!I Bridge: Replacement 

;#G121 s1 o 31'\l:.scileduie·s. F.iled . · 
. . . . . . PROJEC'T"CO'NSULTANT""TEAM 

ScheduleE 

Name·and·Prime Lqcatlon ofAll Check Checik .Check Check Check %: of :Dollar Value· 
Firms·PartlcJp'3tin1f(lhCIUqlrig 'If if.. . .'!f . "if. , . if Nature of 

. .Prime and:Sui:) c·onsultants) · D.~e NJBe"* WBE**' L.BE • ':S.LBE PE!rticlpatlon 
Project of · 

TYUn /EarthTech 
Oakli;md! CA . 

PGADesign 
Oakland, CA 

Ge0labs 
Oakland,. "CA 
·~LS' Sur.Veys,. Inc· .. 
Qakland.::.~A:· · · 
Wat$rRe.sourcas 'Engineering '· 
bakland,-<3A · · · 
DCE·Deslgn. 
.aar~eiley; GA 
Murakami. Nelson 

· :o.a~lan~.:(;rA · 
va.N·Archltects 

. Oi:1kla11d,,'OA . 
Parsons.:Biinckerhoff 
.San.Francisco, CA 
J.eff:Hllllard 
aerkef~y. CA 

x 

:· 

.:11, 

x: .. , . . . · .. 

........... ,. ·1 
..• i 

·: i,· 

Nam~ -.A\.ltl~or.!z.E!d· Offic<?r of:Piime:O.cinsultant:fitm:,(Pt!.rit 'or Wpe.t ·· 
. . .. :·· : .. 

·rhomas~M. :Wintcb 
. ·. 

--~ w_:bf:·--: ...... . 
:~Jgri~tLire - Autnoriz<'ld Officer .of Prima .coosultant·Pfrm · 

x 

·X. 

: :X: 

~. ' 

"'Wor.k· Participation* 

·.Proje"ct 
Management, 

Admlnistratioli, 
Olvllt Bridge · 
Engim'!·erlritr 

Desjgn Theme, 
Lartdscaping 

· · . GeQte.t:hnJc;:al 

"i:M%. 

.Hy.draullc . · 1 1 ;7% . 
'fv1od~Jin.9 

. ·E"nvlronmental • .. 4:1.o/o. · · 
. Perrr;ilttil'ii;f -'. ·: · · · 
. Archlte.<:.Wal' .. :2;_6%· . 

·· J;pylronmentE!I · 
Permitting 

·oonstr~cta~Ulfy .. : 
.Re.v.lew:: 

." I 

.0.4% 

100% 

$92,920 

"$44·;_94~ 

$50,965·: 

. ·. :.$7-,:035: 

.3/20/.09. 
Date: 

*Tn1S:irifi;mnat1~1f i~:sUl:!j~!':tfo. i:;ftaf)ge. dui'i~g final. negotl;ii~lon.s; If r~ptlrted' Jnf.ormatio~ ·chaoge~r after·neg:otlatlons Pr~Ject 
. Man~ger to suPnilt an.updated;Si:hedule E to Contract:Complfance· for review.. · · . 
MrPf~a~e·qenot~ ethnigify, "i'hl!!!' information:wllJ be used·:for tr:ackin{I purpos.es.Qnly., 

Rfivision:Date1!/ZG(Oi 

... 

i 
.. v! 

' ~ . 

\. 



To: Nader Rabahat, PWA 

From: Shelley Darensburg :,l .f). 

Date: 1/4/01 

Re: Lake Merritt Canal Bridge Replacement on Embarcadero Street 

Please be advised that based on the City Attorney's approval of CCS/JMI Joint 
Venture, Contract Compliance has dete.rmined that CCS/JMI has achieved 44% 
DBE participation on the above project, which exceeds the DBE goal of 35%. 

If you have questions, please call me on Ext. 7325. 

Cc: File 

•Page 1 



... --~·------------------·-------------------------- ---- ------------------------------------

DBE Participation 
CCS/ JMI Joint Venture 

Total Project Cost tor: Lake Merritt Canal Bridge Replacement 
Project No. 

Approx. Award Date: 

Federal General and Prime 
D Numbe Trade Subs Sub-Tier Location 

Prime CCS/JMI Joint Venture Oakland 
Subconsultant VBN Architects Oakland 
Subconsultant Patillo & Garrett Oakland 
Subconsultant Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Dougie: Oakland 
Subconsultant Geo labs Oakland 
Subconsultant PLS Surveys Oakland 
Subconsultant Water Resources Engineering Fremont 

AA· African American DBE-Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
C- Caucasian 
H- Hispanic 
A· Asian 
NA · Native American 

DBE_Lake Merritt Canal_ccs/sd 

Ethnicib 
A 
A 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 

All Local 
DBE Business 

393 393 
53 

53 53 
103 
43 
33 

All Local 
DBE Business 
44% 663 

Total 
713 
53 
53 

103 
43 
33 
23 

Total 
1003 

Revised: 1/4/01 



I I 

I r 
I 

Schedule E 

PROJECT CONSULTANT TEAM 

I Check Check Check Check Nature of ---, , Name and Prime Location of All Firms Check %of Dollar Value 
. Participating If If If If If Participation Projeci Of 

DBE MBE WBE LBE SLBE Work Participation* 
j CCS/JMI Joint Venture Project Management ---rr- $750,050.50 I Oakland, CA . x x x x Administration 

Roadway Geornetiics 
Civil Engineering 
Utility Coordination 

I 
Traffic Handling 
Signing, Striping 
Lighting 
Air Quality Analysis 

I 
Structural Design 
Independent Check 

. Seivlces During 
Construction 

r HBRR Funding •' .. ·:.... .. 

Strategy and 
Processing 

VBN Architects I x x Design Theme 15 $52,852.50. 
·1 Oakland CA Aesthetic Review 
I Pattillo & Garrett Landscape x x x Design Theme 5 

Architects ·Landscape $52,852:~0 
Oakland CA. Architecture ' 
Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade and Environmental 10 
Douglas .... Documents $105, 705.00 
Oakland CA,/ Permitting 

J Geolabs ' I -1 I , . I Geoiechnical 14 $42,282.00 
j Oakland CA Engineering 
I PLS Surveys, Inc. 1x I rx I x I Land Surveys 13 j. $31,711.50 
i Oakland CA · 

Water Resources Engineering x x I I Hydraulic Modeling 2 
Oakland CA I 

$21,141.00 

TOTAL $1,057,050.00 

Thomas M. Wintch 

Name -Authorized Ofticer of Prime Consultant Firm (Print or Type) 

~ LLf;:;;/ __ ___.__,//~2.----
Signature -Aut11,orlzed Officer of Prime Consultant Firm Dale 

U;lembatC'1de10\sc/1edu/a Ei.doc\11/f 7/llQ 



. Attachment E 

CITVOFOAKLAND INTER. OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: Nader Rabahat . . 

. SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis DATE: August 18, 2014 
Gl21810-Speelal Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the 
Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel . · 

The City Administrator's Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit conducted a complimice review 
of seven (7) proposals in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the 
compliance eval9ation for the Disadvantaged Busit:te~s Enterprise (DBE) program and a preliminary· 
review .for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO). There is a race conscious DBE 
goal of 12.0% for this project. · · · 

Compliant 

Conipany Naine · Original Bid 
Amount 

Ameo Environment NA 
& Infrastructure 

Apex Testing NA 

Applied Materials & NA 
Engineering, Inc. 

Biggs Cardosa NA 
Associates 

Caltrop Corporation NA 

Con~truction Testing NA 
Services 

Summit Associates N.A 

Earned Credits and ~ 
Proposed Partlclnatlon Dlsoounts ·~ . :! 

~ J ~ 9 f ~ f u 11 1 I p 
25.00% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA y 

12.10% NA· . NA NA NA 'NA NA NA ·N 

90.0% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA y 

12.00% 98.0% NA NA NA NA . . NA NA y 

12.00% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N. 

12.00% 85.0% NA NA NA NA. NA NA y 

95.00% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Comments: As itidicated. above all firms met or exceeded the 12.0% DBE g~al. Apex Testing 
and Caltrop .Corporation are not EBO compliant. They will have to come into compliance prior 
to contract execution. 

Should you have questi~ns or need addition~l infoim.ation, please contact Vivian Inman, 
Contract Compliance Officer at (510) 238-6261. 



Project No: 0121810 

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero 

Contractor: Amee Enviomment & Infrastructure 

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes 

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? Yes 

a) % of DBE participation 

b) % of LBE participation 

25.00% 

0.00% 

c) % of SLBE participation 0.00% 

d) % of VSLBEILPGparticipation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No 

4. Add/tonal Comments 

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department. 8/18/2014 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian Inman Reviewing O/flt;er Date: 8/18/2014 



Monday,AugUst 18, ioi4 Amee &Mornmeiit &. infrastructure 

Project Name: Special Inspection arid Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel 

Project No: Gi21810 

No. Discipline Contractor 

1 Prime Amee Enviomment & 
Consultant infrastructure 

2 Material Summit Associates 
Testing 

3 Gama/Cross- Abe Construclion 
Sonic Services, Irie. 

Project 

CB= Cerdjie4 Bll6iness 
UB = Uncertified Bi1sines6 . 
DBE= Disad•·antagerl Business Enterprise 
MBE = M"mority Bll6iness Enterprise 
WBE = Womm BllSfliess :Enterprise 
sLBE =Small Ltical ~ Enteiprise 
LBE= Locai Blimrs EnlBprise 

Cert. 
· Location Status 

Oakland UB 

Oakland CB 

Wainut Creek tJi3 

totals: 

Enghieers Estimate: Under/Over Elighieers Estiliiate: 

i>BE LBE 

25.00% 

25.00% 

For Tracking Purpose Only 

·st:Bt VSLBE!tJ>G UB :Etitn 

73.00% NL 

AP 

2.00% c 

75.00% 

total Participation of DBEs: 2S.00% 

Totai :Participation: 100.00% 

C!!!!fl!!!_ DBEIWBE 

MBE WBE 

25.00% 

25.00% 

ETHNIGTY: 
~ = A,frican American 

I
AI =Asian Indian 
.AP=Asimi Pacijk 
C=Caacasitni 
H= Hfspanie 
NA. =Native A.mericmi 
O=Otiier 
NL= Not llSteJ/ 
MO'= Mulfipte Ownenliip 



Project No: 0121810 

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement ofthe Embarcadero 

Contractor: Apex Testing 

1. Did tlie DBE program apply? Yes 

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? Yes 

a) % of DBE participation 

b) % of LBE participation 

c) % of SLBE participation 

12.10% 

0.00% 

~ 
d) % of VSLBEILPG participation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No 

4. Additonal Comments 

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department. 8/18/2014 

Reviewing Of.fleer: Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: 8/18/2014 



Monday, AuguSt i8, 2014 ·Apex testing 
WW! R W'tWFi""" it rn wo:nm l&i! :tm:wl"Ffffi*M ~ R!!i1 .::w&i~M *-Wi?l" ii@ JJSW& 

Project Name: Special Inspection and iviateriai Testing Sei'Vices for Replacement of the Erribareaciero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel 

Project No: G121S10 

No. Discipline 

1 Prime 
Consultant 

2Material 
Testing 

Contractor 

Apex Testing 

Parikh Consultants, 
Inc. 

Cert. 
Location Status 

Oakland UB 

SanJose CB 

Project Totals: 

CB= Certijid Business 
UB = UncertiflCll Business 
DBE.= Disa4vanfllged Blisiness Enterprise 
IMBE =Minority Business Enterprise 
WBE = Wolildi Businm Enterprise 
SLBE =Small Local Business Entoprise 

. • LiJE = Local Busineis Enterprise 

,-

Engiiieers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 

DBE . LBE 

12.10% 

12.10% 

For Tracking Purpose Only 

SLBE vSLBE!i..PG UB 

87~90% 

87.90%. 

Total Participation ofDBEs: 12.10% 

Total Participation: 100.00% 

-, 

Ethn 

AA 

AP 

Certified DBiYWBE 

MBE ·wBE 

87.90% 

12.10% 

100.00% 

ETHNICITY: 
AA = A,{rimn Aniericali 
IAI =Asian Indian 
AP= Asian Pacific 
C=Omcasian 
H=Hispanic 
'J\M =Native American 
O=Oti1er 
NL=NotListed 
MO= Multiple Ownership 



Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report 

Project No.· 0121810 

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero 

Contractor.· Applied Materials & Engineering. Inc. 

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes 

2. Did tl1e contractor meet the DBE program? Yes 

a) % of DBE participation 

b) % of LBE participation 

90.00% 

o.ooo/o 
c) % of SLBE participation 0.00% 

· d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? NQ 

4. Additonal Comments 

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department. 8/18/2014 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: 8/18/2014 



Monday, August 18, 2014 Applied Materials & Engineering, Inc. 
Project Name: Special Inspection arid Niaterial TeStirig Services for Repiacement of the Embarcadero Bridge OVer Lake Merritt Channel 

Project No: G121810 

Cert. 
No. Discipline Contractor Location Status 

1 Prime Applied Materials & Oakland us 
Corisultailt Engineering, Inc. 

-2Gamma- Abe Construction Walnut Creek us 
Gamma Services, Inc. 
Testing 

3 Storm Water S. i<wok Engineers, Alameda CB 
QC Inc. 

Project Totals: 

CB= Certified BilSiness 
UB = Uncertified Basiness 
DBE= Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
MBE =Minority .Business Entuprise 
WBE = Women Btisbiess Eitterprise 
SLBE = Slliall Local Business Enterprise 
iLBE =Local Business Enterprise 

Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 

DBE LBE 

80.00% 

10.00% 

90.00% 

For Tracking Purpose Only Certified DiJE!WBE 

SLBE VSLBEltPG UB Etbn MBE WBE 
Al 80.00% 

10.00% NL 

10.00% 

. Totai Participation ofDBEs: 90.00% 

Totai Participation: 100.00% 

,. 

AP 10.00% 

_, 

90.00% 

ETHNICITY: 

~ 
=A,frican Amerit:an 
=Asian Indian 
=Asian Pacific 

C= Caucasian 
H=H"1Sf1anic 
NA= Native American 
O=Other 
NL= Not Listed 
MO= Multiple Ownenhip 



Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report --
Project No: 0121810 

Projec( Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero 

Contractor: Biggs Cardosa Associates 

1. Did the DBE program apply? 

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? 

a) % of DBE participation 

h) % of LBE participation 

c) % of SLBE participation 

12.00% 

98.00% 

0.00%. 

d) % of VSLBEILPG participation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No 

4. Additonal Comments 

5. Date evaluation completed and returned.to initiating department. 8/18/2014 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: 8/18/2014 



Momlay, August i8, 2014 Biggs Cardosa Associates 
-a::;:;; u'Wt"l'R'" -!!'.™& iti'f&Uil.. mww::ts; r z * ew•+il!&t z::::JJst::::s;;;r.:us;ruu:s;;;aw~:s 

Project Name: Special inspection and 1Via1;eriai Testing Service$ for Rej:>iacerrieilt of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel 

Project No: Gi21810 Eiigilieers :Estimate: Under/Over Eilgineer8 Estimate: 

No. Discipiine Contractor 

1 Prime Biggs Cardosa 
Consultant Associates 

2Materials ISi Inspection Services 
Testing 

3 Geotechnical Parikh Consultants 

4CIDHPile Abe Construction 
Testing Services 

Project 

CB = Certified Busin4s 
UB = Uru:ertiJktl Business . 
DBE= Disadl1antage4 Busine:ss Enterprise 
MBE = Kmorily Bllsiiiess Entl!rprise 
WBE = Women B1lSiness Eirlerprise 
SLBE =Small Local BusinesS Enterprise 
LBE =Local BlisbleS$ Eliterprise 

Cert. 
Location Status 

Oakland UB 

Oakland CB 

Sanjose CB 

Walnut Creek UB 

Totals: 

,.·· 

DBE i..BE 

87.00% 

11.00% 11.00% 

1.00% 

12.00% 98.00% 

For Trackilig Purpose Only 

SLBE .vSLBEILPG uB Ethn 

87.00% c 

AP 

AP 

1.00% c 

88.00% 

Total Participation ofDBEs: 12.00% 

·Total Participation: 100.00% 

CertifredDBEIWBE 

l\mE WBE 

11.00% 11.00% 

1.00% 

12.00% 11.00% 

ETHNICITY: 
AA = AfrkanAmerican 
A.I= Asian Indian 
AP=Asian Pacific 
C=Caucasian 
H=Hispanic 
NA =NativeAmeriain 
O=Other 
NL=Notlisted 
MO= Mu/tipk Ownership 



ProjeciNo: 0121810 

Project Name: Special Inspection andMaterial Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero 

Contractor: Caltrop Corporation 

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes 

' 2. Did·the contractor meet the DBE program? · Yes 

a) % of DBEparticipation 

b) % of LBE participation 

12.00% 

0.00% 

c) % of SLBE participation 0.00% 

d) % of V'SLBEILPG participation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No 

4. Add/tonal Comments 

5. Date.evaluation completed and returned to initiating department.. 8/18/2014, . 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian lninan Reviewing Officer Date: · 8/18/2014 



Molido:y,August 18, 2014 caltrop Corporation 

:Project Name: Speciat Inspection and Material testing Services for Repiacement of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channei 

Project No: G12i810 Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: · 

Cert 
No. Disciplin"- Coilfractor Location Statlis 

1 Prime Caltrop Corporation Emeryville UB 
Consultant 

2 Pile Dynamic Abe Construction Walnut Creek UB 
Analysis Services, Inc. 

3 Structures Athalvye Consulting Lake Forrest CB 
Inspection Engineering Services, 

Inc. 

4Quality Creegan+D;Angelo San Francisco UB 
Assurance Infrastructure 

Engineers 

5Materials Ninyo & Moore Oakland UB 
Testing 

P i" o j e c t T o ta l s ·: 

CB= Certijted BllSiness 
UB = U11«11ijietl Bllsiness . 
DBE= Disatlvlllllllged Business Eritel'prise 
MBE = Kmority Business Enterprise 
WBE = Women Business Enterprise 
sLBE =Small Local Brlsiness Enlt!rprise 
.LBE= Local Business Enlt!rprise 

DBE LBE 

12.00% 

12.00% 

For Trac.king Purpose On{V 

SLBE VSJ.,BEILPG UB Eth Ii 

84.25%. c 

0.25% C· 

0.05% 

1.00% 

85.55% 

Total Participation ofDBEs: 12.00% 

Total Participation: 97 .55% 

Al 

AA 

i-f 

Certified DBEIWBE 

MBE WBE 

12.00% 

0.05% 

1.00% 

13.05% 

ETHNICITY: 
IAA =Aftkait American 
A.I= Asian Indian 
AP= Asian Padflc 
C = Clmcasian 
H ~ II'1SJ1anic 
NA = Natitt American 
O=Otlter 
NL =Not Listed 
MO= Multiple Ownership 



Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report 

I 

Project No: 0121810 

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero . 

Contractor: Construction Testing Services 

1. Did the DBE program appzy? 

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? Yes 

a) % of DBEparticipation 

b) % of LBEparticipation 

c) % of SLBE participation 

12.00% 

85.00% 

0.00% 

d) % of VSLBEILPG participation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No 

4. Add/tonal Comments 

5. Date eva~uation completed and returned.to Initiating department. 8/j8/2014 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: · 8/18/2014 

Approved By Date:·-----



Monday, August 18, 2014 Construction Testing Service8 
ms®'* @WW, tiM~ t#ii iS'Z'"t'Sa>Mei.f! I. a iiiii£iii&iMW.l.Jlf)jAi ?il!:%laif•M ;a RS F 5N & ! WW lA liii&LmM ¥¥\$ 

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Serviees for Replacement of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel 

Project No: Gi21810 

No. Discipline 

1 Prime 
Consultant 

2Testing& 
Inspection 

3Testing& 
Inspection 

4Gamma 
Gamma 
Testing 

5 Storm Water 
Quality 

6Testing& 
Inspections 

Contractor 

Construction Testing 
Services 

Dabri, Inc. 

PSC Associates 

Abe Construction 

AmC Consulting 
Engineers 

Pan1d1 Consultants 

Cert. 
Location Status 

Oakland UB 

· Martinez CB 

San Francisco CB 

Walnut Creek UB 

San francisco CB 

SanJose CB 

Project Totais: 

CB= Certified Business 
UB = Uncertijied Business 
DBE = DislllhanfJlged Business Enterprise 
MBE =Minority Business Enterprise 
WBE = Women Business Enterprise 
SLBE =SmaO Local Basinas Enterprise 
LilE =Local Business Enterprise 

Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 

DBE LBE 

85.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

6.00% 

12.00% 85.00% 

For Trlicking Purpose Only 

SLBE VSLBE/LPG tJB 

85.00% 

3.00% 

88.00% 

Total Participation of DBEs: 12.00% 

Total Participation: 100.00% 

Ethn 

0 

Al 

AP 

c 

AP 

AP 

CertifiedDBEIWBE 

MBE WBE 

2.00% 2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

6.00% 

12.00% 2.00% 

ETHNICITY: 

I

AA =African American 
Al=Asianlna111n · 
AP=AsirmPadfic 
C=Caacasian 
H = H"ispanic 
N4 =Native American 
O=Other 
NL= Not Listed 
MO= Multiple Ownership 



Project No: 0121810 

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero 

Contractor: .:summit Associates 

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes 

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE progralJI? .·Yes 

a) % of DBE participation 95.00% 

h) % of LBE participation 0.00% 

c) % of SLBE participation . 0.00% 

. d).% ofVSLBEILPGparticipation 0.00% 

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? Yes. 

4. Additonal Comments Firm submitted Good Faith Effort however, the firm met the 
12% DBE participation goal. 

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to.initiating department. 8/18/2014 

Reviewing Officer: Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: 8/18/2014 



Monday, August 18, 2014 Summit Associates 
" 

Project Name: Special inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel 

Project No: Gt218iO 

No. Discipline 

1 Prime 
Consultant 

2Gamma­
gamma 
Testing 

Contractor 

Summit Associates 

Abe Construction 
Services, Inc. 

Cert. 
Location Status 

Oakland CB 

Walnut Creek UB 

P r o j e. c t t o t a I s : 

CB= Certiflt!d Business 
UB = UncertijU!dBusiness 
DBE= Disa4Vfl111Dge4 Basbiess Enterprise 
MBE = M°UUJrity Business Enterprise 
WBE =Women Business Enterprise 
sLBE =Small /.Qcal Business Enterprise 
LBE =Local BllSiMss Enterprise 

Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 

DBE LBE 

95.00% 

95.00% 

For Tracking Plirpose Only 

SLBE VSLBE/LPG UB 

5~00% 

5.00% 

Total Participation ofDBEs: 95.00% 

total Participation: 100.00% 

Ethn 

AP 

c 

Certified DBEIWBE 

MBE WBE 

95.00% 

95.00% 

ETHNICITY: 
'M =African American 
AI =Asian Indian 
AP= Asian Podfic 
C=Caucasian 
H=Hispanic 
NA =Native American 
Q=Qther 
NL= Not Listed 
IMO= Multiple Ownership 



2114 OEC 30 AM lO: l 4 
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. -------
Introduced by Councilmember ________ _ 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR 
DESIGNEE, TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE UP TO NINETEEN 
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($19,883,467.00) IN FEDERAL 
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION AND STATE PROPOSITION lB FUNDS 
FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE 
MERRITT CHANNEL (PROJECT NO. G121810) 

WHEREAS, the City completed the construction documents for the Replacement of Embarcadero 
Bridge Project (Project No. G 121810) and requested authorization to proceed with construction 
from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans); and. 

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, Cal trans approved the construction phase of the project and 
obligated a grant of federal and state Proposition lB funds in the amount of $19,393,519.00; and 

WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of 
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of 

. $19,883,467.00; and 

WHEREAS, the grant requires a local match of $615,942.00 and will be available in FY 15-16 
using Measure B funds; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to accept and appropriate up 
to Nineteen Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars 
($19,883,467.00) of Federal Highway Administration and State Proposition lB funds for the project 
(Project No. G121810); and be it 

1 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That these grant funds totaling $19,883,467.00 will be deposited and 
appropriated in the Department of Transportation Fund 2116 in the following accounts: 

Funding Source Grant Local Match 
(Fund 2116) (Fund 2211) 

Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering $15,905,852.00 
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street 
Construction Account (57411); Project 0121810 
Measure B Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & $493,675.10 
Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction 
Account (57411); Project 0121840 
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering $1,591,046.00 
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); 
Contract Contingencies Account (54011); Project 
G121810 
Measure B Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & $48,906.90 
Structures Organization (92242); Contract Contingencies 
Account (54011); Project G 121840 
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering $970,178.00 
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); 
Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); 
Project 0121810 
Measure B Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & $29,822.00 
Structures Organization (92242); Architectural and 
Engineering Services Account (54411); Project G121840 

Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Construction $776,142.00 
& Field Services Organization (30232); Work Order 
Expenditures Account ( 5 6611); Project 0121810 
Measure B Fund (2211); Construction & Field Services $23,858.00 
Organization (30232); Work Order Expenditures Account 
(56611); Project 0121840 
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Streets & $640,249.00 
Structures Organization (30242); Work Order 
Expenditures Account (56611); Project 0121810 
Measure B Fund (2211); Streets & Structures $19,680.00 
Organization (30242); Work Order Expenditures Account 
(56611); Project G121840 
Total Funds $19,883,467.00 $615,942.00 

$20,499,409.00 

; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland, by adopting this resolution, does hereby agree 
that this project will comply with the funding requirements as set forth in the grant funding 
agreement; and be it 

2 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That there is no pending or threatened litigation that might in any way 
adversely affect the ability of the City to deliver such project; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to negotiate 
grant terms, execute, modify, amend and extend agreements, make expenditures, and take all other 
actions with respect to the grant funding and this project in accordance with this resolution and its 
basic purposes; and be it "-' 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should additional funds be received for this project, such funds are 
hereby appropriated to the above named accounts, and the City Administrator is hereby authorized 
to accept the same for the purposes described above. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,----------­

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, 
AND REID 

NOES­

ABSENT­

ABSTENTION -

3 

ATTEST: __________ _ 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 



2114 OEC 30 Ari lQ: I 4 
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. -------

Introduced by Councilmember ________ _ 

RESOLUTION A WARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO 
FLATIRON WEST, INC., THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE 
BIDDER, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
THE REPLACEMENT OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE 
MERRITT CHANNEL (PROJECT NO. G121810) AND WITH 
CONTRACTOR'S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF SIXTEEN MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN 
DOLLARS AND TEN CENTS ($16,399,527.10) 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland was awarded federal and State Proposition lB funds for 
Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel (Project No. 0121810); and 

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) approved the 
construction phase of the project and obligated a grant of federal and stat~ Proposition lB funds in 
the amount of $19,393,519.00; and 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2014, the City conducted bidding for this project and received four bids 
that were substantially higher than the engineer's estimate; and 

WHEREAS, it was determined that it was in the City's best interest to reject all bids and rebid the 
project; and 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2014, the City conducted bidding for this project and received five 
bids; and 

WHEREAS, Flatiron West, Inc., bidding as a prime, is deemed the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder for the project; and 

WHEREAS, Flatiron West, Inc. complies with the federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
(DBE) Program requirements; and 

1 



WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of 
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of 
$19,883,467.00; and 

WHEREAS, the grant for the construction contract requires a local match of $493,675.00 and will 
be available in FY 15-16 using Measure B funds; and 

WHEREAS, the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge project is adjacent to the Brooklyn Basin 
Development project and timely award of the construction contract will help facilitate full 
coordination of these two projects; and 

WHEREAS, funds for the work will be available in the following project accounts: 

Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures 
Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project 0121810;. 
$15 ,905 ,852. do 

Measure B-ACTIA Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization 
(92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project Gl21810; $493,675.10; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary work 
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public 
interest because of economy; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this contract is of a professional, scientific or 
technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any 

' person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to execute a construction 
contract with Flatiron West, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in accordance with 
plans and specifications for the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel 
(Project No. G121810) and with contractor's bid in the amount of Sixteen Million Three Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Ten Cents ($16,399,527.10); and 
be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance and the amount 
for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for amount due 
under the Unemployment Insurance Act, shall be 100% of the contract price; and be it 

2 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared for this project, including any 
subsequent changes during construction, will be reviewed and adopted by the Director, or his/her 
designee; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney 
for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,----------­

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, 
AND REID 
NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -

3 

ATTEST: ___________ _ 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 



1: ', \ i. D ., !"1 t . ,. e. 1'HE Cll 1 \ .• !. ·'' 
P:Jf'flCt: ~l,\' ~·I ~ .. HO 

l .. ·····- "t-\\O: \~OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
211~ OEC 30 ~ 

RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. -------
Introduced by Councilmember ________ _ 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR 
DESIGNEE, TO WAIVE THE RFP/RFQ COMPETITIVE SELECTION 
PROCESS REQUIREMENTS AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO 
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH T.Y. LIN 
INTERNATIONAL/AECOM, JOINT VENTURE FOR THE REPLACEMENT 
OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE MERRITT CHANNEL 
(PROJECT NO. G121810) INCREASING THE SCOPE OF WORK AND THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND · DOLLARS 
($500,000.00) FORA TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
FORTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($2,480,244.00) 

WHEREAS, the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel was identified by the 
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for the need of seismic retrofit; and 

WHEREAS, federal and state grant funding was approved for this project by Caltrans; and 

WHEREAS, on October 25, 1999, the City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for professional civil 
engineering services for the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel Project 
(Project No. G121810), and five firms responded to the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2001 the City Council approved the award of the professional services 
contract to T.Y. Lin International/AECOM, Joint Venture (previously known as CCS Planning and 
Engineering/I. Muller International, Joint Venture) for a total not-to-exceed amount of $1, 100, 000. 00 by 
Resolution #76282 C.M.S.; and 

WHEREAS, the projectwas delayed several times due to the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) and San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC) permit approval 
process; and 

WHEREAS, additional grant funding was approved by Caltrans to cover additional costs related to 
environmental coordination, scope changes, and project management; and 

1 



WHEREAS, on March 31, 2009 the City Council approved an increase to the contract amount for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $1,980,244.00 by Resolution #81888 C.M.S. to cover additional costs related to 
environmental coordination, scope changes, and project management; and 

WHEREAS, the contract was amended to extend the duration and increase the cost to cover additional 
design services, such as additional environmental coordination, additional scope changes and project 
management; and 

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, Caltrans approved the construction phase of the project and 
obligated an additional grant of federal and state Proposition lB funds in the amount of 
$19,393,519.00 to cover the cost of the construction phase; and 

WHEREAS, Staff is working with Cal trans to obtain additional grant fund!ng in the amount of 
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of 
$19,883,467.00; and 

WHEREAS, an Amendment to the contract with T.Y. Lin International/AECOM, Joint Venture is 
needed to provide support during construction; and 

WHEREAS, the grant for this Amendment requires a local match of $14,911.00 and will be 
available using Measure B funds; and 

WHEREAS, from a liability and practical perspective and based on the circumstances described in the 
Agenda Report that accompanies this resolution, it is in the City's best interest to waive the Request For 
Proposal/Request For Qualifications (RFP/RFQ) competitive selection requirements of Section 2.04.051 
A. of the Oakland Municipal Code (the "OMC"), pursuant to OMC Section 2.04.051 B, and have T. Y. 
Lin International/AECOM, Joint Venture resume and complete the services under this contract; and 

· WHEREAS, funds for the additional services under this Amendment will be available in the 
following project accounts: 

• Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures 
Organization (92242); Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); Project 
Gl21810; $485,089.00 

• Measure B-ACTIA Fund (2211 ); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization 
(92242); Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); Project G 121810; 
$14,911.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary work 
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public 
interest because of economy; and 

2 



WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this contract is of a professional, scientific or 
technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any 
person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby finds and determines that, from a liability and practical 
perspective and based on the circumstances set forth in the Agenda Report which accompanies this 
Resolution, it is in the best interest of the City to waive the competitive RFP/RFQ selection requirements 
of OMC Section 2.04.051 A, pursuant to OMC Section 2.04.051 B, and have T.Y. Lin 
International/AECOM, Joint Venture resume and complete the services under this contract; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to execute an 
Amendment to the contract with T. Y. Lin International/AECOM, Joint Venture extending the contract 
and increasing the scope of services and contract by an amount not to exceed five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000.00), for a total contract amount not to exceed Two Million Four Hundred Eighty 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($2,480,244.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to approve any 
subsequent amendments to or extensions of said agreement with the exception of those related to an 
increase in the total dollar amount of the agreement, provided that such amendments or extensions shall 
be filed with the City Clerk's Office; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney 
for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,----------­

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, 
and REID 

NOES­

ABSENT­

ABSTENTION -

3 

ATTEST: __________ _ 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 



2t140EC30 AMIO: I~ OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION No. _____ C.M.S. 

Introduced by Councilmember ________ _ 

RESOLUTION A WARDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
TO BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE SPECIAL 
INSPECTION AND MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES FOR THE 
REPLACEMENT OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE MERRITT 
CHANNEL (PROJECT NO. Gl21810) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00) 

WHEREAS, professional civil engineering services are needed to provide special inspection and 
material testing laboratory services to support the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge Project 
(Project No. Gl21810) 

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) approved the 
construction phase of the project and obligated a grant of federal and state Proposition lB funds in 
the amount of $19,393,519.00; and 

WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of 
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of 
$19,883,467.00; and 

WHEREAS, the grant for the contract with Biggs Cardosa Associates requires a local match of 
$14,911.00 and will be available in FY 15-16 using Measure B funds; and 

WHEREAS, funds for the additional services under Amendment 6 will be available in the following 
project accounts: 

• Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures 
Organization (92242); Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); Project 
G121810; $485,089.00 

• Measure B-ACTIA Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization 
(92242); Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); Project G121810; 
$14,911.00; and 

1 



WHEREAS, the City conducted a competitive Request for Proposals selection process and 
extensive outreach effort to request proposals that resulted in seven (7) responses; and 

WHEREAS, Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. was chosen through the City's Request for Proposals 
process as the top rated firm to provide the services; and 

WHEREAS, the federal Race Conscious Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (RC DBE) Program 
must be used in lieu of the City's Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) Program in 
determining qualified firms because this project is funded by federal funds; and 

WHEREAS, Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. has achieved 12.00% DBE participation, which meets 
the 12.00% DBE requirement identified in the Request for Proposals; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary work 
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public 
interest because of economy; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this contract is of a professional, scientific or 
technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any 
person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to negotiate and execute a 
professional services contract with Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. to provide professional 
engineering services for the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel (Project 
No. G 121810) in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designet(, is hereby authorized to 
approve any subsequent amendments to or extensions of said Contract with the exception of those 
related to an increase in total compensation or allocation of additional funds, provided that such 
amendments or extensions shall be filed with the City Clerk's Office; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney 
for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,----------­

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, 
and REID 

NOES­

ABSENT­

ABSTENTION -

2 

ATTEST: __________ _ 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


